Employee shall be based at Employer's offices located in Sunrise, Florida, except 
for required travel relating to Employer’s Business.

2. Base Salary and Performance Bonus.

2.1 Base Salary. Employer shall pay Employee during the Employment Period an annual salary of Four 
Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($425,000) (the “Base Salary”), payable in accordance with Employer’s normal 
business practices for senior executives (including tax withholding), but in no event less frequently than monthly. Employee’s 
Base Salary shall be reviewed at least annually by the Compensation and Talent Committee of the Board (the

[...]

to Employer’s fiscal year in which the termination date occurs, equal to Employee’s minimum Target Bonus for the year of 
termination, multiplied by the number of days in the fiscal year prior to and including the date of termination and divided by 
three hundred sixty five (365) (a “Pro-Rated Bonus”) payable within thirty (30) days of the termination date; and (B) all time-
based Equity Awards granted to Employee by Pediatrix prior to termination of Employee’s employment shall immediately 
become fully vested, non-forfeitable and, if applicable, exercisable, and all performance-based shares awards, if any, shall